
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 6 July 2020 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Teams - Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor S D Martin, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
02 March 2020. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Planning and Development  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Hook Lake Coastal Management Study (Pages 11 - 24) 

 A decision by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 

9. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2019/20 (Pages 25 - 
40) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

(2) Local Authority Discretionary Grant Awards (Pages 41 - 52) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
26 June 2020 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 2 March 2020 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
J S Forrest, for item 9(2) 
R H Price, JP, for item 9(2) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  2 March 2020 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 06 January 2020 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations submitted at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
The Panel received a report along with a supporting presentation delivered by 
the Head of Leisure and Community on the proposed Fareham Leisure Centre 
Planning Application which is due to be taken to the Executive for 
consideration on the 02 March 2020. The Panel was delighted with the overall 
design proposals and agreed that these alterations will be a great 
improvement, particularly to the Fareham Leisure Centre. 
 
The Panel was also pleased with the retention of the hedge line between Park 
Lane and the extension to the car park as this is a mature hedge row with 
some large trees. 
 
Members queried the choice of cladding, asking why brick or other types of 
cladding had not be considered. Officers explained that by using a mixture of 
cladding and brick helps to create a design that responds to the existing 
leisure centre, which reflects the natural setting of the park.  
 
The key points from the Panel’s discussions were that it wanted improvements 
to be as Carbon Neutral as possible and for Solar Panels to be considered as 
part of the improvement works.  
 
The Chairman thanked Officers for their hard work in progressing this planning 
application to this stage. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: -  
 

Page 6



Executive  2 March 2020 
 

(a) considered the contents of the report and presentation; and  
 

(b) ask the Executive to consider that Carbon Neutrality and the early 
installation of Solar Panels be a priority within the planning 
application at their meeting on the 02 March 2020. 

 
This item is listed at Agenda item 8(1) for consideration by the Executive. 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Fareham Leisure Centre Planning Application  
 
A revised page 12 of the agenda pack was tabled at the meeting to provide 
greater clarification in respect of the costs of the proposals.  
 
The comments of the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account during the consideration of this item (see minute 7). 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) considered the comments of the Leisure and Community Scrutiny 
Panel; 
 

(b) considered the principle of the detailed design for Fareham Leisure 
Centre as outlined in Appendix A to the report; and  
 

(c) agrees that this, including any minor alterations, be submitted as part of 
a planning application.  

 
 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Provision of upgraded power supplies at Faraday Business Park, 

Daedalus  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive:  
 

(a) approves the capital budget as outlined in the confidential Appendix A 
to the report to provide additional power infrastructure to Faraday 
Business Park; and  
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources, to award the contract(s) for the installation of the power 
upgrade after a procurement exercise in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 2019. 

 
(2) Climate Change and Carbon Reduction  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors J S Forrest and R H 
Price, JP addressed the Executive on this item. 
 

Page 7



Executive  2 March 2020 
 
During the discussion on this item, Councillor S D Martin proposed two 
additional recommendations, (e) and (f) which would add to the wording of the 
Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the content of the report and approves:  
 

(a) the scope of works to be undertaken on climate change and carbon 
reduction by the Climate Change Working Group, as set out in the 
Executive Briefing Paper;  
 

(b) the principle of commissioning the Greening Campaign to work with 
communities within the borough; 

 
(c) a working budget of £10,000, funded from revenue reserves, to support 

the work needed to deliver the initial actions and projects proposed;  
 
(d) the inclusion of climate change and carbon reduction impacts in 

Committee Reports and Executive Decisions in the new municipal year; 
 

(e) that the Terms of Reference for the Climate Change Working Group 
include the additional wording: “Acting as the Member Champion on 
climate change matters, Councillor Martin will be the recipient of any 
informal proposals arising from elected Members for carbon reduction 
planning or other climate change work.  Councillor Martin will present 
any such proposals to the Working Group to allow these to be 
investigated and considered in more detail, in order to determine 
whether they should form part of any formal climate change proposals 
presented to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel and the 
Executive for consideration and decision”; and 
 

(f) that the Members’ Newsletter will include updates on the progress of 
the Climate Change Working Group and that this be added to the 
Terms of Reference. 

 
(3) Capital Expenditure at Faretec, Cams Estate Business Park  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves a capital budget to refurbish the air 
conditioning system and undertake minor building upgrade works at Faretec at 
the Cams Estate Business Park, as set out in the confidential Appendix A to 
the report. 
 
(4) Citizen of Honour Nominations 2020  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) candidate  6  is selected from the attached nominations at Confidential 
Appendix A to be formally recognised as the Citizen of Honour 2020; 
 

(b) candidate  20 is selected from the attached nominations at Confidential 
Appendix B to be formally recognised as the Young Citizen of Honour 
2020; and  

 

Page 8



Executive  2 March 2020 
 

(c) that the persons listed as numbers 6 and 20 in the confidential 
Appendices A and B of the report be selected for the annual Citizen of 
Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2020.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.35 pm). 
 
 

Page 9





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
06 July 2020 

 

Portfolio: Planning and Development 

Subject:   Hook Lake Coastal Management Study 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Strategy/Policy:    Fareham Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 

Corporate Objective: Protect and enhance the environment 

  

Purpose:  
To seek approval to undertake a project to identify viable habitat creation options, to 
develop outline designs and produce a business case for delivering new habitat at 
Hook Lake, to help meet the Regional Habitat Compensation Programme (RHCP) 
targets in the Solent and South Downs (SSD) Area. The project will also provide 
opportunity to investigate additional broader outcomes important to Fareham 
Borough Council and the wider Fareham community, not just in relation to the 
environment, but also to enhance amenity, improve access and community health 
and wellbeing. 

 

Executive summary: 
Hook Lake is located to the south of Warsash, on the eastern side of the River 
Hamble (Appendix A). The area is important environmentally, hosting national and 
international environmental designations including the Solent and Southampton 
Water Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar site, the Lee-on-the-Solent to 
Itchen Estuary Site of Specific Scientific Interest (SSSI) and Hook-with-Warsash 
Local Nature Reserve (LNR). 
 
The existing site, owned and managed by Hampshire County Council, comprises 
approximately 39 ha of coastal grazing marsh and 4 ha of reedbed habitat and the 
frontage is popular with locals and tourists due to its abundance of wildlife and 
network of footpaths passing through the reserve, including the Solent Way. 
The aim of the study is to identify options to create compensatory intertidal habitat at 
Hook Lake, as recommended in the River Hamble to Portchester Strategy (RHPS) 
(2016) and the North Solent Shoreline Management Plan (2010). 
This project will help to meet the targets of the Solent and South Downs (SSD) 
Regional Habitat Compensation Programme (RHCP) to deliver compensatory 
intertidal habitat which is a legal requirement of the North Solent Shoreline 
Management Plan (NSSMP) Imperative Reasons of Overriding Public Interest 
(IROPI) agreement and Statement of Case. 
Funding is already secured for the study from Environment Agency Grant-in-Aid. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8(1)



 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves commencement of the Hook Lake Coastal Management Study; and 
  

(b) agrees that the Director of Planning and Regeneration, is given delegated 
authority to procure and deliver the works, subject to the award of contract 
being made through an Individual Decision by the Executive Member for 
Planning and Development. 

 

 

Reason: 
Across the SSD area there has been a reduction in European Designated Sites 
(Natura 2000), either via the direct enc
[...]
ith project partners and interested parties throughout the development 
of the study.  

28. A mapping exercise took place in February 2020 with the ESCP project team, FBC 
Planning, HCC estates and Countryside Team and the EA, to identify potential partners  
and interested parties and gauge their level of interest in and support of the project to 
help plan engagement going forwards.  

29. Early engagement with statutory consultees and key interested parties will be vital for 
the success of the project and targeted stakeholder engagement activities will be key. 

30. The ESCP project team will integrate and collaborate with the FBC communications 
team throughout delivery of the study. Members will be kept up to date through papers 
and briefings as required.  

PROCUREMENT 

31. A Procurement Strategy to procure professional services for the study has been 
prepared and it is recommended that the Director of Planning and Regeneration is given 
delegated authority to procure and deliver the works, subject to the award of contract 
being made through an Individual Decision of the Executive Member for Planning and 
Development. 

PROJECT TIMELINE  

32. The current high-level project timeline is included in Appendix C. 

CONCLUSIONS 

33. The approval of the commencement of the Hook Lake Coastal Management Study by 
the Executive will allow the EA funded study to identify options for intertidal habitat 
creation to offset habitat losses as a result of SMP policies which is a legal requirement 
of the North Solent SMP IROPI agreement and Statement of Case. The project will also 
provide opportunity to investigate additional broader outcomes important to Fareham 
Borough Council and the wider community, not just in relation to the environment, but 
also to enhance amenity, improve access and community health and wellbeing. 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Sam Box, Policy Team Leader, 
Eastern Solent Coastal Partnership samantha.bo
[...]
breakeven budget.  Overall, total HRA Reserves have increased by £759,000. 
 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the carry forward of £100,600 to fund the completion of the 
committed General Fund expenditure programmes in 2020/21, as contained 
in this report;  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9(1)



(b) approves the carry forward of £1,663,000 for the HRA Capital Programme 
to re-align budget and expenditure phasing and to support the forthcoming 
programme for 2020/21; and 

 
(c) notes the contents of the report. 

 

 

Reason: 
To enable the completion of the General Fund expenditure programme for 2019/20 
and to ensure that the balances on the Housing Revenue and Repairs Accounts at 
31 March 2020 will be available in future years and that 2020/21 budgets are 
sufficient to meet the level of work programmed 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There are no additional costs relating to the recommendations. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Actual General Fund Service Expenditure to 31 March 

2020 
 

B: Detailed Housing Revenue and Repairs Account to 31 
March 2020 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: Report to the Executive 4 February 2019 Finance Strategy, 

Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2019/20. 

 
Report to the Executive 4 February 2019 Housing Revenue 
Account Budgets and Capital Plans 2019/20.  
 

 
Report to Executive 6 January 2020 Finance Strategy, 
Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2020/21 (included a 
revised revenue budget for 2019/20). 

 
 

Report to the Executive 3 February 2020 Finance Strategy, 
Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2020/21 (included a revised revenue budget for 2019/20). 

 
Report to the Executive 3 February 2020 Housing Revenue 
Account Budgets and Capital Plans 2020/21(included a 
revised revenue budget for 2019/20).

Page 26



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   06 July 2020 

Subject:   General Fund and Housing Revenue 
[...]
e Contribution to Capital 1,228 1,050 2,006 

    

Surplus(-)/Deficit for Year -525 -1,140 -3 

  

Page 40



 
 

Report to the Executive  
06 July 2020 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources  

Subject:   Local Authority Discretionary Grant Awards 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: 
Maintain and Extend Prosperity 
A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
To note the award of grants made under the Local Authority Discretionary Grant 
Fund Scheme for Fareham Borough Council. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
On 2nd June 2020, the Executive Member for Policy and Resources approved a 
local scheme for the award of grants to businesses, as part of a wider support 
package announced by Government for businesses struggling with the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
The local scheme allows for grants of up to £5,000 to be awarded under delegated 
authority by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, and grants above this amount and 
up to £10,000 to be awarded by the Executive Member for Policy and Resources. 
 
The applications for grants under the scheme have been assessed, and are 
summarised below:- 
 

 No. Value  

Grant paid, value up to £5,000 41 £137,500 

Grants proposed, value between £7,500 - £10,000 60 £572,500 

Grants proposed, subject to satisfactory evidence 
being received 

12 £77,500 

Grants proposed to market traders 22 £55,000 

TOTAL GRANTS PAID 135 £842,500 

   

FUNDING ALLOCATED  £1,019,000 

Balance available  £176,500 

 
 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9(2)



Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive notes:- 
 

(a) the grants of up to £5,000, paid under delegated authority to 41 businesses, 

totalling £137,500, as set out in Appendices A; 

(b) the schedule of grants exceeding £5,000, totalling £572,500, that has been 

considered by the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, as set out in 

Appendix B; 

(c) the schedule of grants which are subject to satisfactory evidence or 

explanations being received, totalling £77,500, that has been considered by 

the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, as set out in Appendix C; 

(d) the proposal considered by the Executive Member for Policy and Resources 

that the regular traders at the Portchester and/or Fareham markets, as listed in 

Appendix D, are paid a total grant of £2,500 each in instalments; and.  

(e) the proposal considered by the Executive Member for Policy and Resources 

that the balance of funding to be used to award grants of up to £5,000, using 

the existing scheme details, until the funds are fully utilised. 

 

 

Reason: 
To enable the Council to pay discretionary grants to businesses, in accordance with 
Government guidance. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The value of grants is £842,500 and is fully funded through a government grant of 
£1,019,000.  The balance of the funding will be used to pay further grants of up to 
£5,000. 
 

 
Confidential Appendices: 
 
Appendix A: Schedule of grants paid, up to £5,000  
 
Appendix B: Schedule of proposed grants, exceeding £5,000 
 
Appendix C: Schedule of proposed grants, subject to the requisite evidence or 
explanations being provided. 
 
Appendix D: List of proposed market traders to proposed to receive grant payments 
of £2,500 by instalment  
 
Background papers: File of applications and supporting evidence 
  
    
Reference papers: Report to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources 

for Decision, “Discretionary Business Grant Scheme”, on 02 
June 2020

Page 42



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   06 July 2020 

Subject:   Local Authority Discretionary Grant Awards 

Briefing by:   Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. On 01 May the government extended its support package for businesses struggling due 
to the impact of the COVID-19 lockdown. 

2. The Scheme was aimed at small and micro businesses in the borough who are 
incurring property related
[...]
 

Applications declined 99  

Total number of applications received 212 £787,500 

 
11. Where applications have been declined, this was largely a result of businesses that are 

run from peoples’ homes (making up 39% of the declined applications).  Other reasons 
included businesses not in the Fareham borough, no evidence of fixed property costs or 
revenue losses due to COVID-19 and a range of other specific reasons.  

12. Under the scheme of delegation, the Deputy Chief Executive Officer (DCEO) can award 
grants from this scheme up to £5,000.  Appendix A provides a list of all businesses that 
have received a grant payment, and is summarised below :- 

 No. of 
businesses 

Value 

Grant of £2,500 27 £67,500 

Grant of £5,000 14 £70,000 

Total Grants paid under delegated authority to DCEO 41 £137,500 

 
13. Businesses with higher property related costs were able to apply for a grant in excess of 

£5,000 up to a cap of £10,000. These grants needed approval from the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources.  Appendix B sets out the applications which were 
eligible for a grant exceeding £5,000, and this is summarised below:- 

 No. of 
businesses 

Value 

Grant of £7,500 11 £82,500 

Grant of £10,000 49 £490,000 

Total Grants recommended 60 £572,500 

 
14. There are still a few (12) applications where the true nature of the eligibility has yet to be 

ascertained, mainly due to missing evidence yet to be supplied. Provisional approval 
has therefore been sought from the Executive Member for Policy and Resources for 
grants to be paid to these applicants up to the value listed, subject to satisfactory 
evidence or explanations being obtained. Appendix C sets out these applications. The 
maximum value of grants that would be payable under this schedule is £77,500. 

15. In addition to the above, the Executive Member for Policy and Resources has been 
asked to consider an additional schedule of payments to regular market traders.  

16. The Government guidan
[...]
 Electrical (Southern) Ltd £10,000 

195 Pixies Day Nursery and Pixies Too Ltd £10,000 

200 Easyskinz Ltd £10,000 

205 Singletons Transport Ltd £10,000 

Page 49



FBC Ref Business Name 
Amount of 

Grant 

207 GMS Design Ltd £10,000 

211 Vida Dentistry Ltd £10,000 

166 B&M Furniture Ltd £10,000 

193 Kings Road Dental Surgery £10,000 

11 T S Marine Ltd £7,500 

14 Barrett & Page Ltd £7,500 

20 Prosperity Independent Financial Advisors & Stockbrokers Ltd £7,500 

23 FAB Accountants Ltd £7,500 

36 Southern Marquees Ltd £7,500 

48 AV Charters £7,500 

49 The Rainbow Centre for Conductive Education Ltd £7,500 

71 Unique Carpentry & Building Services Ltd £7,500 

73 Griffin Fire & Training Ltd £7,500 

165 Marine Resources Recruitment Ltd £7,500 

176 Lit Gifts Ltd £7,500 

  
£552,500 

 
 

Page 50



Appendix C 
 
 

Schedule of proposed grants,  
subject to the requisite evidence or explanations being provided  

 
 

 

FBC Ref Business Name 
Maximum Amount of 

Grant  

123 Redacted £10,000 

198 Redacted £10,000 

216 Mystic Vapor Ltd £10,000 

59 Redacted £7,500 

110 Redacted £7,500 

135 Redacted £7,500 

209 Serenity Dental £5,000 

209b Redacted £5,000 

190 Redacted £5,000 

184 Rowe Sparkes Partnership Ltd £2,500 

   

  

£70,000 

  
 

 
 

Page 51



Appendix D 
 
 

List of Market Traders proposed to receive grant payments of £2,500 by instalment  
 
 
 

Name of Market Trader 

Redacted Redacted 

Redacted Redcated 

Redacted Redacted 

Redacted Redacted 

Redacted Redacted 

Redacted Redacted 

Redacted Redacted 

Redacted Redacted 

Redacted Redcated 

Redacted Redacted 

Redacted Redacted 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Hook Lake Coastal Management Study
	APPENDIX A -Hook Lake Coastal Management Study
	APPENDIX B (Confidential) - Hook Lake Coastal Management Study
	APPENDIX C - Hook Lake Coastal Management Study

	9(1) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2019/20
	9(2) Local Authority Discretionary Grant Awards
	Updated redacted-RO3- Confidential Appendices A to D - LA Discretionary Grant Awards




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 July 2020 
  
Venue: Teams - Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
 
 



Executive  6 July 2020 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 02 March 
2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that he would like to start by welcoming 
everyone back. This is the first meeting of the Executive since 3rd March and, 
although some Executive Members have taken individual decisions since then, 
it is good to see that we are now able to return to something of a new normal.  
 
The Executive Leader stated that as the Country went into lockdown in late 
March, the workload of the Council increased dramatically. He paid tribute to 
all officers who have worked so hard over the last few months and felt that he 
was speaking on behalf of all Members when he wholeheartedly thanked 
Officers for their contribution. 
 
The Executive Leader went on to say that the Council still had to provide 
essential services during the crisis, and the most visible were the waste 
collection crews who were dealing with a massive increase in tonnage. Whilst 
they fully deserved the plaudits from the media, others such as the street 
cleaners and grass cutters were also working hard to keep the Borough clean 
and tidy.  The building maintenance team were responding to emergency 
repairs to the Council housing stock daily, whilst planners and building control 
officers continued to deal with building developments. 
 
The Executive Leader was sure that it would come as no surprise to Members 
that the work of the Environmental Health Officers dramatically increased as 
one of their main roles is to deal with infection control. As well as providing 
advice to businesses across the Borough they also needed to increase the 
level of enforcement amongst those people who were less inclined to follow 
the Government’s rules. The uniformed enforcement team were also out and 
about across the Borough, giving people advice on social distancing and 
supporting the Police.  Amidst all of this, the Council still managed to continue 
building much needed new Council Housing at Bridge Road and Highlands 
Road. 
 
The Executive Leader reported on the impact of the pandemic on the Council’s 
local businesses and stated that the income of so many households should 
not be underestimated. Benefits officers have been inundated with new claims 
from those people who have seen a dramatic fall in family income. Similarly, 
the Council Tax team has received many requests for a deferral of Council Tax 
payments. Local businesses have received approximately £20million in grants 
and our team of officers have literally been working night and day to get the 
payments out to the community. The Executive Leader thanked the team 
dealing with the grants who had to deal with some difficult conversations with 



Executive  6 July 2020 
 
disappointed business owners. A thankless task which they carried out with 
tact and diplomacy. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that at a time of crisis, it is important that people 
receive reliable information, and the Communications Team worked tirelessly 
to provide messages to our local population. Not only was this important in 
disseminating accurate information, but it was also helpful in providing 
reassurance that the Council was in control at a difficult time for so many 
people. 
 
The Executive Leader reported that with both Leisure Centres closed, Officers 
have been supporting the operator (SLM) in responding to the damage caused 
to their business. Leisure officers have also been busy coordinating the efforts 
of voluntary organisations such as Acts of Kindness, Waypoint Church, One 
Community and CAB who have provided support to hundreds of vulnerable 
people over the last few months. The Council is incredibly lucky to have such 
organisations operating in the Borough and the volunteers have made a 
massive contribution to keeping the people of Fareham safe and well 
throughout the pandemic. The Mayor and the Executive Leader are keen to 
write to all volunteers to express their gratitude and over 250 letters have been 
sent so far. A link has been set up on the Council’s website to encourage 
people to let us know of anyone who has provided help and support 
throughout these difficult times.  
 
The Executive Leader advised Members that the Council’s income streams 
have been seriously affected. Car parking revenue helps to pay for essential 
Council services and over £300,000 has been lost in just three months. That 
figure continues to grow. Estates Officers have been working all hours to 
discuss leases with commercial tenants who are struggling to pay their rent. All 
of this, plus the loss of income from the Leisure Centre contract has had a 
major impact on Council finances and an Emergency Budget will be 
considered in September.  Direct costs have been £250,000 as we responded 
to the crisis and then planned for recovery. Demand for services such as trade 
waste and pitches has reduced significantly and charges for other services 
such as car parking and markets were suspended.  Services are now starting 
to resume but we anticipate that income could be over £1m below expected 
levels. We have taken steps to support businesses and commercial tenants by 
offering things like payment holidays, paying invoices on immediate terms, 
suspending arrears recovery and re-gearing rent to give vital breathing space 
in these exceptional times. These arrangements have impacted the Council 
revenues by around £500,000.  This is in addition to providing £18m in grants 
to small businesses and those in the retail, leisure and hospitality sector.  We 
are also working hard to put arrangements in place so that community and 
leisure facilities can open at the earliest opportunity and to support businesses 
and the high street to open to the public.  This could require millions of pounds 
in financial support so options are being reviewed to see how this can be 
done.   Government support of over £1m has been welcomed but we will need 
more than this.  It is therefore likely that we will need to call upon our own 
reserves during this financial year in order to balance the budget.  We will be 
updating the Medium-Term Finance Strategy in the autumn to reflect what 
needs to be done. 
 
The Executive Leader further announced that it is important to recognise that 
this crisis is not yet over and that there is a long way to go. With this in mind, 



Executive  6 July 2020 
 
several Recovery plans will be considered over the next two meetings. These 
will look at how positive action can be taken to improve the local economy, 
community facilities, public spaces and Council finances. We are determined 
to do the very best for the people and businesses of the Borough providing 
guidance, financial support and reassurance as we plan our way forward. 
 
In preparing this statement, and in discussion with the Chief Executive Officer, 
the Executive Leader felt it important that the efforts of officers are recognised 
during this difficult period. He therefore recommended that the Executive 
support the idea that all Council employees receive an additional two days 
annual leave in the current year for their outstanding contribution in an 
unprecedented situation. All Members of the Executive were delighted to 
support the recommendation, and all passed on their thanks for the hard work 
of all Fareham Borough Council staff. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations submitted at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other committees made at this meeting. 
 

8. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Hook Lake Coastal Management Study  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves commencement of the Hook Lake Coastal Management 
Study; and 
  

(b) agrees that the Director of Planning and Regeneration, is given 
delegated authority to procure and deliver the works, subject to the 
award of contract being made through an Individual Decision by the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development. 

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2019/20  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 



Executive  6 July 2020 
 

(a) approves the carry forward of £100,600 to fund the completion of the 
committed General Fund expenditure programmes in 2020/21, as 
contained in this report;  
 

(b) approves the carry forward of £1,663,000 for the HRA Capital 
Programme to re-align budget and expenditure phasing and to 
support the forthcoming programme for 2020/21; and 

 
(c) notes the contents of the report. 

 
(2) Local Authority Discretionary Grant Awards  
 
In considering this item the Executive noted the contents of the tabled item 
presented at the Policy and Resources Individual Executive Member decision 
meeting held on 06 July 2020.  The tabled item outlined some minor changes 
to the confidential Appendices A to D of the report which the Executive 
Member had taken into account when approving the recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes:- 
 

(a) the grants of up to £5,000, paid under delegated authority to 43 
businesses, totalling £145,000, as set out in Appendix A; 
 

(b) the schedule of grants exceeding £5,000, totalling £552,500, that has 
been considered by the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, as 
set out in Appendix B; 
 

(c) the schedule of grants which are subject to satisfactory evidence or 
explanations being received, totalling £70,000, that has been considered 
by the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, as set out in 
Appendix C; 
 

(d) the proposal considered by the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources that the regular traders at the Portchester and/or Fareham 
markets, as listed in Appendix D, are paid a total grant of £2,500 each in 
instalments; and.  
 

(e) the proposal considered by the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources that the balance of funding to be used to award grants of up 
to £5,000, using the existing scheme details, until the funds are fully 
utilised. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.32 pm). 
 
 


